

GRETCHEN WHITMER **GOVERNOR** 

#### STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA **DIRECTOR** 

June 7, 2024

Michael Maurice Sugarbush Living, Inc. 15125 Northline Rd. Southgate, MI 48195

RE: License #:	AS250306415	
	Sugarbush House	
	5631 Sugarbush Lane	
	Flint, MI 48532	

### **Dear Michael Maurice:**

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 643-7960.

Sincerely,

Susan Hutchinson, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Jusan Hutchinson

611 W. Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30664

Lansing, MI 48909

(989) 293-5222

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS250306415
Licensee Name:	Sugarbush Living, Inc.
Licensee Address:	15125 Northline Rd.
	Southgate, MI 48195
Licensee Telephone #:	(810) 496-0002
A	
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Michael Maurice, Administrator
	Michael Maurice, Licensee Designee
Nome of Facility:	Curarbush Hayas
Name of Facility:	Sugarbush House
Facility Address:	5631 Sugarbush Lane
racinty Address.	Flint, MI 48532
	1 11111, 1911 70002
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 496-0002
Total Company of the	(5.5) .55 5552
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	AGED

### II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to change the water source of this facility from private well to municipal water through Flint Township.

# III. Methodology

05/03/2024	Contact – Telephone call made I spoke to the licensee designee, Michael Maurice
05/07/2024	Contact – Document received I received documentation from LD Maurice
06/07/2024	Comment I reviewed documentation from Flint Township regarding the municipal water supply
06/07/2024	Modify Terms

## IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 05/03/24, I spoke to the licensee designee (LD), Michael Maurice. He told me that this facility has always had a private water source i.e. a well. LD Maurice stated that he has worked with Flint Township to have the facility added to the township's municipal water source.

On 06/07/24, I reviewed documentation from the Genesee County Drain Commissioner's Office, Division of Water & Waste Services. Sugarbush House AFC was granted a Connection Permit B: #B-89312 on 04/24/24. I also reviewed a document from Charter Township of Flint, Sewer & Water Department dated 04/23/24. According to this document, Sugarbush House AFC now has a residential water source connection through Flint Township. The public water & sewer line has been certified by Genesee County Water and Waste Services.

### V. Recommendation

91 + 1:

I recommend that the terms of this license be changed from a private well to municipal/public water through Flint Township.

Dusan Buchinson	June 7, 2024
Susan Hutchinson	Date
Licensing Consultant	